
Page 1 of 5 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 1  
to the  

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
by and between 

THE CITY OF STEPHENVILLE 
and  

TARLETON STATE UNIVERSITY 

 
City of Stephenville ("CITY") entered into a Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) by 
signature of CITY on August 7, 2019 and Tarleton State University (“TARLETON”) on August 13, 
2019, (“Original Agreement”), a member of The Texas A&M University System (TAMUS), an 
agency of the State of Texas, expiring on August 13, 2021.  CITY and TARLETON wish to amend 
the Original Agreement and mutually agree as follows: 
 
The parties to the Memorandum of Understanding described above hereby agree to modify    
Article I. Section 1.1, 3rd Paragraph of TARLETON Responsibilities to read, “Once plans are 
mutually approved, commence a project costing no more than $1.4 million to address watershed 
on the Tarleton campus.” 
 

A. In section 1.1, TARLETON Responsibilities, TARLETON agree to: 
1. Will fund up to an additional $400,000. Term to coincide with the Original 

Agreement.  
2. Has the right of notice and ultimate approval of Change Orders pertaining to work 

on TARLETON’S property.  
3. Reimburse CITY for project invoices based on work completed with appropriate 

General Contractor documents that meet the Harbin Drive Improvements Project 
(“PROJECT”) documents as approved herein by TAMUS/TARLETON.  

i. The applicable costs are identified in Section C-1 – TARLETON DRAINAGE 
IMPROVEMENTS of the PROJECT “Bid Form”; attached as Exhibit A herein. 

ii. Total amount not to exceed $1.4 million.  
4. Any funds remaining at the close out of work on TARLETON’s property remain 

TARLETON’s funds and under TARLETON’s exclusive control.  
5. Will recommend approval to TAMUS Real Estate Office of additional Right of Way 

easements in the Pecan Orchard and the north side of Washington Street. These 
easement agreements will be between TAMUS and the CITY per current policy and 
outside of this agreement.  

6. This agreement is predicated on TARLETON’s approval of the final construction 
documents.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: FB79ACA1-817D-481F-8A4C-A85725078CFC



Page 2 of 5 

 

 
B. In section 1.2, CITY Responsibilities, CITY agrees to:  

1. The project will provide the in-ground infrastructure for all current and future 
TARLETON storm water flowing to the Washington Street outfall (including new 
development in this drainage catchment area as identified in Exhibit B, and overall 
plan improvements on Tarleton State University Property as identified in Exhibit 
C herein attached).  

i. As a condition of TSU’s financial contribution to the PROJECT, it is 
understood and agreed that any future development undertaken by 
TARLETON in general conformance to the land uses depicted in the August 
2020 Campus Master Plan or the runoff calculations of said project, 
located within the drainage area(s) to be served by those improvements, 
and which ultimately drain through TARLETON’s Pecan Orchard will not be 
required to detain or otherwise limit runoff. It is understood the intent of 
the new storm sewer improvements is not to provide any upgrades. Future 
campus development in the area will, like all engineered projects, be 
required to demonstrate no adverse impact downstream. It shall not be 
construed that these improvements should improve existing drainage 
conditions but instead that development does not worsen existing 
conditions. 

2. This work will be bid as a part of the CITY’s larger PROJECT as a separate, distinct 
scope of work.  

3. The work includes buried box culverts across the Pecan Orchard with associated 
grading and lateral lines.  

 
C. In Article II. Duration of MOU, Item 2.1, CITY and TARLETON agree to extend the Original 

Agreement term to August 31, 2023.  
 

D. CITY and TARLETON agree that all of the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement 
shall remain in full force and effect and shall continue to govern except to the extent that 
they conflict with the terms of this Amendment No. 1. By signing this Amendment, CITY 
and TARLETON expressly understand and agree that this Amendment shall become a part 
of the Agreement as though it were set forth word for word therein.  

 

Executed in duplicate originals, effective as of the date of last signature.  
City of Stephenville Tarleton State University 

 
 
______________________    ______________________ 
Signature      Signature 
 
 
Name:   Allen L. Barnes     Name:       
 
Title:     City Manager     Title:        
 
Date:            Date:        

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: FB79ACA1-817D-481F-8A4C-A85725078CFC

Lori Beaty

12/20/2021

Vice President/CFO



Page 3 of 5 

 

EXHIBIT A – BID FORM 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: FB79ACA1-817D-481F-8A4C-A85725078CFC



Page 4 of 5 

 

 EXHIBIT B – DRAINAGE CATCHMENT AREA 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: FB79ACA1-817D-481F-8A4C-A85725078CFC



Page 5 of 5 

 

EXHIBIT C – OVERALL PLAN IMPROVEMENTS ON TARLETON STATE UNIVERSITY PROPERTY 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: FB79ACA1-817D-481F-8A4C-A85725078CFC


